Milpower Source
M359-1
 UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY
SINGLE PHASE      2.0KW/2.5KVA
MADE IN THE U.S.A
USER’S  MANUAL
 MPS Doc:  M359_USER_MANUAL   Rev  N                  November 6, 2017                          Page 1 of 30
Milpower Source

7.4 Remote Control Interface (Remote Switches) 25
8 Specification 27
9 How to Order 30
  List of Figures
Figure    Description Page
1 M359 Block Diagram 6
2 Electrical Connections  8
3 Front Panel, Main Components 9
4 Front Panel, Indicators and Controls 10
5 Rear Panel 11
6 Output Short Circuit Current Waveform 19
7 Output Short Circuit Shutdown 19
8 Overload (3kW) Shutdown 20
9 Dry Contacts 22
10 Remote Switches Connections 26
MPS Doc: M359_USER_MANUAL       Rev  N                  November 6, 2017                         Page 3 of 30
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
 The M359 and its Battery Pack should not be tampered with by
unauthorized personnel. Tampering with the M359 or its Battery Pack, or
using them in any other way but their intended application, may result in
a severe safety hazard.
 Disconnecting the input connector does not turn off the UPS.
 The unit should only be plugged into an approved, double-pole circuit
breaker electrical outlet, rated between 32Amp (min) to 46Amp (max).
Note: If the available source cannot support 32Amp, consider using the
Special Option Unit (see MPS Doc: M359-1-1-X_SP).
 The M359 contains an internal high-voltage (132VDC), high-energy
battery and large high voltage (270VDC) capacitors.
 The Replaceable Plug-in Battery Pack (MPS P/N M359380) of the M359
contains lead-acid batteries.  The Battery Pack should not be opened.  It
can only be replaced with a new pack (battery cells cannot be safely
replaced individually).
 Dispose the Battery Pack properly.  Careless disposal (such as into a
fire) may cause an explosion.  Local regulations may require controlled
disposal of lead-acid batteries.  Please check your local regulations
before disposal.
 The Battery Pack forms part of the mechanical structure of the M359.
Without the Battery Pack properly installed and tightened to the M359
front panel, the ability of the M359 to tolerate mechanical vibration and
shocks is compromised.
 For proper mechanical support in shipboard installation that should be
able to tolerate high impact shocks:
 Use at least three bolts on each side of the front panel.
 Do not rely on the slides for mechanical support.  Use the two pins
(supplied with the M369) to support the backside of the unit.
MPS Doc: M359_USER_MANUAL       Rev  N                  November 6, 2017                         Page 4 of 30
1. General Description
1.1. Intended Applications
The M359 is a high quality, rugged, 2.0KW/2.5KVA, 19” rack-mounted,
Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS).  It fully complies with all the requirements of
MIL-STD-1399 (Section 300) and is specifically designed to meet the harsh military
shipboard environment. The high reliability and ruggedness of the M359 make it an
excellent choice not only for military shipboard applications, but for critical shore-
based applications as well.
1.2. Functional Overview
The M359 consists of two main sections: Passive Power Conditioner and Active UPS
Section (see Fig. 1).  The Power Conditioner is an isolation transformer with RFI

3.  High temperature for prolonged duration will shorten the battery life.
MPS Doc: M359_USER_MANUAL       Rev  N                  November 6, 2017                         Page 30 of 30
9. How to Order
 Basic Part Number
Special Options
-0 None (STD.)
-1 Input Current Limited to 20Amp
(MPS Doc: M359-1-1-X_SP)
-2 Includes -1 above (20Amp Input
Limit) and CRES top and bottom
covers (instead of Al covers)
Communication Port
-0 (STD.)   RS-232 and Dry-contacts
-1 Ethernet SNMP (v1, v2 or v3), instead of
RS-232
-2
Modified RS-232 CMD Set and Pin 3 of J3
functionality. (MPS Doc: M359-1-X-2_SP)
Optional Slides & Load Bearing Pins
-0 (STD.)    None
-1 Slides: Actron P/N A5736-0111-003/4 or equivalent.
Pins: Jonathan P/N  1005-406 or equivalent (mate with
the UPS back panel’s bushings)
-2 Pins only (same Pins as -1). No slides.
-3 Slides only (same Slides  as -1). No pins.
-4 Drawer’s  Slides only: Actron P/N S5736-0111-021/022
No pins.
Optional Special Hardware
-0 (STD.)  None
-1 With Mating Power Connectors set:
MS3108R20-19S (Qty 1, 90 , AC Input Conn.)
MS3108R20-19P (Qty 1, 90,  AC Output Conn.)
M85049/41-12A (Qty 2, Conn. Cable Clamps)
MS3420-12 (Qty 2, Telescoping Bushings for the
Clamps)
M359-1 -0 -0 -0 -0
Order P/N:
Battery Pack Options
(None) With M359380-1 Battery Pack (STD.)
-NBP Shipped without a Battery Pack